No. S 14

PROTECTED AREAS AND PROTECTED PLACES ACT (Chapter 147)

PROTECTED PLACES (NO. 2) ORDER, 2023

ARRANGEMENT OF PARAGRAPHS

Paragraph

- 1. Citation and commencement
- 2. Declaration of protected place
- 3. Authorities

PROTECTED AREAS AND PROTECTED PLACES ACT (Chapter 147)

PROTECTED PLACES (NO. 2) ORDER, 2023

In exercise of the power conferred by section 5(1) of the Protected Areas and Protected Places Act, the Minister of Home Affairs hereby makes the following Order -

Citation and commencement

1. This Order may be cited as the Protected Places (No. 2) Order, 2023 and shall commence on the date it is made.

Declaration of protected place

2. The place specified in the first column of the Schedule, which is more particularly described in the plan specified in the second column thereof deposited in the office of the Surveyor-General, is hereby declared to be a protected place for the purposes of the Act.

Authorities

3. The authorities specified in the third column of the Schedule are from whom permission to enter the protected place is to be received.

BRUNEI DARUSSALAM GOVERNMENT GAZETTE

SCHEDULE

Place	Plan Number	Authority
Clinical Molecular Diagnostic Laboratory for Infectious Diseases Department of Laboratory Services	GT220001TU	Director of Laboratory Services
Ministry of Health Kampong Bukit Bendera Tutong District		Chief Scientific Officer, Department of Laboratory Services.

Made this 18th. day of Syawal, 1444 Hijriah corresponding to the 9th. day of May, 2023.

DATO SERI SETIA AWANG HAJI AHMADDIN BIN HAJI ABDUL RAHMAN Minister of Home Affairs.